<u>Item # 16 - Resolution Creating a Village of Pelham Climate Smart Communities</u> <u>Task Force and to Appoint Cara Farrell as Coordinator</u>

Resolution Creating a Village of Pelham Climate Smart Communities Task Force and to Appoint Cara Farrell as Coordinator

Whereas, New York State introduced the Climate Smart Communities (CSC) certification program in 2014 to recognize the leadership of communities that go beyond the CSC pledge to implement and document a suite of actions that mitigate and adapt to climate change at the local level; and

Whereas, in 2019 the Village of Pelham adopted a pledge to work toward becoming a New York State Climate Smart Community; and

Whereas, the first step toward certification is appointing a Climate Smart Task Force and Coordinator, to guide documentation of the village's action steps toward Climate Change Resilience and Mitigation.

Now, therefore, be it resolved, that in addition to the SAB and Village Liaison, the Village of Pelham appoints the following persons to the Climate Smart Task Force:

Anna Riehl Kevin Fleming
David Brown Lindsay Preftakes
Debbie Winstead Marc Burgess
Gabrielle Sasson Melissa Eustace
Heather Valade Nadine LeeSang
Kate Doebler William Springer

Be it further resolved, that the Board of Trustees of the Village of Pelham appoints Assistant to the Village Administrator, Cara Farrell to serve as Coordinator to the Climate Smart Communities Task Force.

Vote Record - Item # 16 – Resolution Creating a Village of Pelham Climate Smart Community Task Force and to Appoint Cara Farrell as Coordinator Village of Pelham Board of Trustees Regular Meeting Tuesday, June 11, 2019						
			Yes/Aye	No/Nay	Abstain	Absent
	Mayor Mullen		\boxtimes			
	Trustee Carpenter		\boxtimes			
	Trustee Hill-Ries		\boxtimes			
	Trustee Kagan		\boxtimes			
	Trustee Kamal Eldahry	Motion	\boxtimes			
	Trustee Potocki		\boxtimes			
	Trustee Spira-Cohen	Second				